
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Bernard Carter 

direct line 0300 300 4175 

date 4 October 2012 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Tuesday, 16 October 2012 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs Mrs D B Gurney (Chairman), N B Costin (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, 
R D Berry, D Bowater, P Hollick, K Janes, D Jones and R B Pepworth 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Mrs R J Drinkwater, Mrs S A Goodchild, B Saunders, A Shadbolt and 
N J Sheppard] 

 
Co-optees:  Mr Court (Parent Governor), Ms Copley (Parent Governor),  
Ms Image (Roman Catholic Diocese), Mr Landman (Parent Governor) and 
Mr Reynolds (Church of England Diocese) 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4 September 2012 and to 
note actions taken since that meeting.  
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.   
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive 
Member for Children’s Services. 
 

*   

10 Youth Services Provision 
 
The report provides the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with an update about commissioned 
Youth Support Services. 
 

*  13 - 18 

11 Work Programme 2012 - 2013 & Executive Forward 
Plan 
 
The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 

*  19 - 54 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	�
���
�������������
�
�

��� �� ������	� 
�� ���� ����
����� ������� ��������� �� ��������
���������� ���� ��� �
����� ��������� ���
��� �
����� �
��������� �����
��� 
��
��������������������� !" �

�
�������

�
���#�$��
�����%&��������������������������'�

�
�

�
����
��(� ������$������
����)�$�*������
�

�
����
��(� )�+
����
�

���������
,
�����(�
�

������
����
)�-�������
�

�

�������
��.�	�����
�
,
����(�

+�/���
���
�

�

/
��������
����
�
,
����(�

����0�1��	��
�

�

�

��

	�����
��
�������(�

���� /�)�$�����
)�$
2�����
���
����
3�+�����
1������3��	���
/�$����2
����
�
���
����

�

�����������(� ���� $����������%1�������
��/�)�$����'�
�

�

�����������
����������(�

���� ��#������ �

� � ����������� )������.4�����5����������
��
�������6�����5�����

� � ��������*

������ �
� � ����*�&�����
�� .4�����5����������
���������6��

���5�����
�

7�����������
����������(�

���$�������� �
��
������
����8����������
����	�
[...]

����2���������

���������������
����
��
�������������D�����5�����)�����
�����������A!�+����
 !" �%����������@�������
�� !" ;"A'9�������������
������������������������
��������
2���������������5��2��	��������������
	�������
�����������2����������������
���5���������������
���
���
��������5��2�2
���������
������
����������
������	9�
�
��������
�������
�����������������������
�������
���������
����������������
����������������
�����
��@��������2�����2���������������������.4�����5��
�����������
���������������������9�
�
��������
�����9�
�
���������&�5!&��1���!��%2�

�

Agenda Item 2
Page 10



��7���
,��

!�9!:9" �

��	��>� �
�

�

��;" ;A?� ���!&;��&!#&�  ��,/0,�6�,/0<����8�)���(���!&*�&%��$����
�
�����
���������
����������������������
�����
	��������������������
.4�����5��0
�2��������������
���������
������������
��
�������
����
�����
0��������������	��
�������	����

��3�������������7���������
����%���
�����
������;" ;A<���
5�'9�
�
��������
�����9�
�
������������$%&��'���&(�)�������!&;��&!#&�  ��1���!��%2�

�
%#
��(� ����������	��
�����������"!9!!��9�9������
����������""9�<��9�9'�
�

���������JJJJJ9JJJJJJ9�
�

)�����JJJJJJJJJJJJJ9�
�

Agenda Item 2
Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
Page 12



 
 
 

Meeting: Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 16 October 2012 

Subject: Youth Services  

Report of: Cllr Mark Versallion, Executive Member for Children’s Services 

Summary: The report provides the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with an update about commissioned Youth Support Services 
and provides an opportunity for members of the Committee to discuss 
proposals for meeting the new national requirements captured within 
‘Positive for Youth’. 
 

 

 
Advising Officer: Pete Dudley, Assistant Director Learning, Commissioning and 

Partnerships, Children’s Services 
Contact Officer: Ben Pearson, Head of Children’s Services Commissioning 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: 
[...]
ill 
also ensure new services meet the requirements of the new national 
developments outlined below. 
 

24. The consultation exercise includes meeting with interested parties, the Council’s 
key partners and young people about the design of the specifications. These 
specifications include the following areas: 
 

• Locality based youth work including Youth Centres 

• Information Advice and Guidance for Young People who are NEET 

• Volunteering 

• Drug and Alcohol Support Services 

• Sexual Health Support Services 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 16



25. The Commissioning Service will provide opportunities for positive activities such 
as outdoor education, arts, music, dance and training opportunities for young 
people will be undertaken through existing commissioning arrangements based 
on the demonstrated needs of young people. 
 

26. The draft specifications for the 2013-15 commissions have been designed in 
the light of significant learning gained from the monitoring of current 
procurements.  They introduce a much greater emphasis on ‘impact’ as 
opposed to numbers-led targets. In line with best practice nationally the new 
specifications also introduce a ‘payment by results’ culture. 
 

27. The CS Commissioning Service provides support and guidance to the Youth 
Parliament and has developed and improved the ‘youth offer’ to encompass 
training which enables young people to become Young Inspectors and Young 
Commissioners. This approach is vital to ensure that services the Council 
commissions or provides meet the needs of young people and that young 
people views are central to continuous quality improvement of services.  
 

28. The Commissioning Service supports young people, including those from the 
Youth Parliament and Children in Care Council, to be involved in every stage 
of the commissioning process – from designing what services will look like, to 
interviewing prospective providers and taking part in reviewing the quality of 
services. The move towards empowering young people to make a difference to 
their services is captured in the new national policy development ‘Positive for 
Youth’. This will be outlined in more detail in the presentation following this 
report. 
 

29. Following intensive training over the summer period young people will be 
involved in the Quality Assurance of services as follows: 

• The Youth Parliament will be undertaking inspections of Health Services as 
part of the Health Watch Agenda and their reports will be published. 

• Young Inspectors will be inspecting commissioned providers and publishing 
their reports on the Council website. They will be undertaking the ‘Youth 
Audit’ as part of the Positive for Youth’ Agenda 

In addition to these quality assurance roles Young Commissioners will be fully 
involved in the commissioning of services for 2013-15. 
 

 
 
Raising the Participation Age 
 
30. The Government is Raising the Participation Age. This will mean that all young 

people in England must continue in education or training until the end of the 
academic year in which they turn 17 from 2013 and until their 18th birthday from 
2015.  

 
31. Raising the Participation Age (RPA) does not mean young people must stay in 

school; they will able to choose one of the following options post16: 
 

• full-time education, such as school, college or home education 

• an apprenticeship 

• part-time education or training if they are employed, self-employed or 
volunteering full-time (which is defined as 20 hours or more a week). 

Agenda Item 10
Page 17



 
32. The CS Commissioning Service has led the development of the local response to 

meeting the statutory requirements of RPA. This is managed through the multi 
agency 14-19 Strategy Group, a sub group of the Children’s Trust Board. The CS 
Commissioning Service will ensure that future commissions and services support 
all young people to remain in education or training in line with the RPA 
requirements. 

 
Conclusion and Next Steps  
 
33. Over the last year the Government has developed and launched wide ranging 

policies relating to young people under the umbrella of ‘Positive for Youth’. This 
is outlined in the presentation to follow. 

 
34. The re-commissioning of Youth services currently funded from EIG has started. 

This project involves a full consultation about the design of services from July to 
October 2012 and a tendering process which will be completed by January 2013. 
All new commissions will reflect the new demands on the Council as captured in 
‘Positive for Youth’. 

 
35. The Commissioning Service will continue to work closely with the voluntary and 

community sector, representative youth organisations and young people to 
develop a high quality offer of Youth Services in Central Bedfordshire. 

 
Appendices: 
None 
 
Background papers and their location: (open to public inspection) 
 
Positive for Youth national policy Positive for Youth 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 18



 
 
 

Meeting: Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 16 October 2012 

Subject: Work Programme 2012 – 2013 & Executive Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted 
Committee work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Bernard Carter, Corporate Policy & Scrutiny Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

The work programme of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 
 
Financial: 

n/a 
 
Legal: 

n/a 
 
Risk Management: 

n/a 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

n/a 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

n/a 
 
Community Safety: 

n/a 
 
Sustainability: 

n/a 
 

 

Agenda Item 11
Page 19



RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

 (a) considers and approves the work programme attached, subject to 
any further amendments it may wish to make; 
 

 (b) considers the Executive Forward Plan; and 
 

 (c) considers whether it wishes to add any further items to the work 
programme and/or establish any Task Forces to assist it in 
reviewing specific items. 
 

 
Work Programme 
 
1. 
 

Attached at Appendix A is the currently drafted work programme for the 
Committee. 
 

2. 
 

Also attached at Appendix B is the latest version of the Executive’s Forward 
Plan so that Overview & Scrutiny Members are fully aware of the key issues 
Executive Members will be taking decisions upon in the coming months. 
Those items relating specifically to this Committee’s terms of reference are 
shaded in light grey. 
 

3. The Committee is now requested to consider the work programme attached 
and amend or add to it as necessary. This will allow officers to plan 
accordingly but will not preclude further items being added during the course 
of the year if Members so wish and capacity exists. 
 

Task Forces 
 
4. 
 

In addition to consideration of the work programme, Members may also wish 
to consider how each item will be reviewed i.e. by the Committee itself (over 
one or a number of Committee meetings) or by establishing a Member Task 
Force to review an item in greater depth and report back its findings. 
 

Conclusion 
 
5. Members are requested to consider and agree the attached work programme, 

subject to any further amendments/additions they may wish to make and 
highlight those items within it where they may wish to establish a Task Force 
to assist the Committee in its work. 

 

Agenda Item 11
Page 20



Appendix A 

Work Programme for Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
2012 - 2013 

 
 

Ref Indicative OSC 
Meeting Date 

Report Title Issue to be considered Comment 

1. 16 October 2012 Executive Member Update To receive a brief verbal update from 
the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services. 

 

  Youth Services Provision T
[...]
ly left blank



Appendix B 

Central Bedfordshire Council 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

1 October 2012 to 30 September 2013 
 
 

1) During the period from 1 October 2012 to 30 September 2013, Central Bedfordshire Council plans to make key decisions on the issues set 
out below.  “Key decisions” relate to those decisions of the Executive which are likely: 
 

 - to result in the incurring of expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant (namely £200,000 or above per annum) 
having regard to the budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or 
 

 - to be significant in terms of their effects on communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the area of Central 
Bedfordshire. 
 

2) The Forward Plan is a general guide to the key decisions to be determined by the Executive and will be updated on a monthly basis.  Key 
decisions will be taken by the Executive as a whole.  The Members of the Executive are: 
 

 Cllr James Jamieson Leader of the Council and Chairman of the Executive  
 Cllr Maurice Jones Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources  
 Cllr Mark Versallion Executive Member for Children’s Services  
 Cllr Mrs Carole Hegley Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing  
 Cllr Nigel Young Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Strategic Planning and Economic Development 
 Cllr Brian Spurr Executive Member for Sustainable Communities - Services  
 Cllr Mrs Tricia Turner MBE Executive Member for Economic Partnerships  
 Cllr Richard Stay Executive Member for External Affairs  
    
    
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 25



Appendix B 
3) Those items identified for decision more than one month in advance may change in forthcoming Plans.  Each new Plan supersedes the 

previous Plan.  Any person who wishes to make representations to the Executive about the matter in respect of which the decision is to be 
made should do so to the officer whose t
[...]
ublication and 
subsequent Submission 
to the Secretary of State.  
 

6 November 
2012 
 

Consultation expected in 
May/June 2012, Member 
consideration through the 
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Draft Development 
Strategy (Pre-
Submission version) 
Sustainability 
Appraisal 
Report of 
consultation and 
other 
technical/evidence 
reports 
 

Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic Planning and 
Economic Development 
Comments by 05/10/12 to Contact 
Officer: 
Richard Fox, Head of Development 
Planning and Housing Strategy  
Email:  
richard.fox@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
Tel:  0300 300 4105 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 32



 
 Ref 
No. 

Issue for Key 
Decision by the 
Executive 

Intended Decision Indicative 
Meeting Date 

Consultees and Date/Method Documents which 
may be considered 

Portfolio Holder and Contact officer 
(method of comment and closing 
date) 

11. Consultation on 
the Council's 
Admissions 
Arrangements for 
the academic year 
2014/15 -  
 
 
 

To approve the 
commencement of the 
consultation on the 
Council’s Admissions 
Arrangements for the 
academic year 2014/15.  
 
 

6 November 
2012 
 

a) Governing bodies of Local 
Authority schools. 

b) All other admission authorities 
within the relevant area. 

c) Parents of children between 
the ages of two and eighteen. 

d) Other persons in the relevant 
area who have an interest in 
the proposed admissions. 

e) Adjoining neighbouring 
authorities. 

f) The Church of England and 
Catholic Diocese. 

 
Method of consultation:  Website. 
In addition:  Letter to a, b, e and f. 
Information distributed to 
academies/schools and nurseries 
and notice in the local press to 
consult with c and d. 
 

Report 
 

Executive Member for Children's 
Services 
Comments by 05/10/12 to Contact 
Officer: 
Pete Dudley, Assistant Director 
Children's Services (Learning & 
Strategic Commissioning)  
Email:  
pete.dudley@centralbedfordshire.gov.u
k 
Tel:  0
[...]
e Member for Children's 
Services 
Comments by 04/01/13 to Contact 
Officer: 
Pete Dudley, Assistant Director 
Children's Services (Learning & 
Strategic Commissioning)  
Email:  
pete.dudley@centralbedfordshire.gov.u
k 
Tel:  0300 300 4203 
 

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 41



 
 Ref 
No. 

Issue for Key 
Decision by the 
Executive 

Intended Decision Indicative 
Meeting Date 

Consultees and Date/Method Documents which 
may be considered 

Portfolio Holder and Contact officer 
(method of comment and closing 
date) 

26. East Leighton 
Linslade 
Framework Plan -  
 
 
 

To consider the east 
Leighton Linslade 
Framework Plan for the 
delivery of up to 2,500 
dwellings and 16 
hectares of employment 
land together with its 
supporting infrastructure.  
 

5 February 
2013 
 

September 2012 – Placemaking 
meeting to take place at which the 
Landowners are to offer a 
presentation on the Draft 
Framework Plan.   
October 2012 – Executive 
Member and Director of 
Sustainable Communities to sign 
off the Draft Framework Plan for 
the purposes of public 
consultation. 
October 2012 – A 7 week public 
consultation to begin that will 
include a 2 day public exhibition 
event.  Consultation with 
residents, councillors and 
statutory consultees.  Consultation 
will be conducted using letters, 
emails, the Council’s consultation 
services, including Central 
Bedfordshire Council updates and 
the Member’s bulletin. 
January 2013 – A presentation on 
the Framework Plan (together with 
consultation responses) will be 
given to the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee seeking 
Members to endorse it before the 
Executive take a decision. 
 

Framework Plan and 
the Framework Plan 
supplementary 
written document 
 

Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic Planning and 
Economic Development 
Comments by 26/11/12 to Contact 
Officer: 
Mark Saccoccio, Local Planning and 
Housing Team Leader  
Email:  
mark.saccoccio@centralbedfordshire.g
ov.uk 

[...]
ocuments which 
may be considered 

Portfolio Holder and Contact officer 
(method of comment and closing 
date) 

30. Council's 
Admissions 
Arrangements for 
the Academic 
Year 2014/15 -  
 
 
 

To determine the 
Council's Admissions 
Arrangements for the 
Academic Year 2014/15.  
 

19 March 2013 
 

 
 
 

Report 
 

Deputy Executive Members for 
Children's Services 
Comments by 18/02/13 to Contact 
Officer: 
Pete Dudley, Assistant Director 
Children's Services (Learning & 
Strategic Commissioning)  
Email:  
pete.dudley@centralbedfordshire.gov.u
k 
Tel:  0300 300 4203 
 

31. Draft Gypsy and 
Traveller Plan -  
 
 
 

To consider the draft 
Gypsy and Traveller 
Plan prior to submission.  
 

7 May 2013 
 

In line with Regulation 18 of the 
new Town and Country Planning 
Regulations 2012, consultation will 
have been undertaken in autumn 
2012 on what a Gypsy and 
Traveller plan ought to contain.  
This report follows that 
consultation and will propose the 
preferred sites and policies for 
Gypsy and Traveller provision. 
 

Report and draft Plan 
 

Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic Planning and 
Economic Development 
Comments by 06/04/13 to Contact 
Officer: 
Richard Fox, Head of Development 
Planning and Housing Strategy  
Email:  
richard.fox@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
Tel:  0300 300 4105 
 

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 44



 
 Ref 
No. 

Issue for Key 
Decision by the 
Executive 

Intended Decision Indicative 
Meeting Date 

Consultees and Date/Method Documents which 
may be considered 

Portfolio Holder and Contact officer 
(method of comment and closing 
date) 

32. Central Heating 
Installations 
Contract District 
Wide -  
 
 
 

To award the contract to 
the preferred contractor 
for the central heating 
installations contract 
district wide for 2013 to 
2016 to council housing 
properties.  
 

7 May 2013 
 

 
 
 

Report 
 

Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing 
Comments by 06/04/13 to Contact 
Officer: Pete
[...]
cil, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford  SG17 5TQ 
      
 

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 52



 

Central Bedfordshire Council  
Forward Plan of Decisions on Key Issues 

 
For the Municipal Year 2012/13 the Forward Plan will be published on the fifteenth day of each 
month or, where the fifteenth day is not a working day, the working day immediately proceeding 
the fifteenth day, or in February 2013 when the plan will be published on the fourteenth day: 
 

 Date of Publication Period of Plan 
 

 13.04.12 1 May 2012 – 30 April 2013 
 

 15.05.12 1 June 2012 – 31 May 2013 
 

 15.06.12 1 July 2012 – 30 June 2013 
 

 13.07.12 1 August 2012 – 31 July 2013  
 

 15.08.12 1 September 2012 – 31 August 2013 
 

 14.09.12 1 October 2012 – 30 September 2013 
 

 15.10.12 1 November 2012 – 31 October 2013 
 

 15.11.12 1 December 2012 – 30 November 2013 
 

 14.12.12 1 January 2013 – 31 December 2013 
 

 15.01.13 1 February 2013 – 31 January 2014 
 

 14.02.13 1 March 2013 – 28 February 2014 
 

 15.03.13 1 April 2013 – 31 March 2014 
  

 

Agenda Item 11
Page 53



P
age 54

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	10 Youth Services Provision
	11 Work Programme 2012 - 2013 & Executive Forward Plan
	CS OSC Work Programme App A
	CS OSC Work Programme App B




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 16 October 2012 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs D B Gurney (Chairman) 
Cllr N B Costin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Councillors: Mrs A Barker 
R D Berry 
D Bowater 
P Hollick 
 

Councillors: K Janes 
D Jones 
R B Pepworth 
 

Parental Co-optees: 
 

H Copley 
Mr S Court 
D Landman 
 

 

 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

 Mrs F Image 
J Reynolds 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs   
 

Members in 
Attendance: 

Cllrs P N Aldis  

  Mrs S Clark Deputy Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

  A L Dodwell Deputy Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

  J G Jamieson Leader of the Council and Chairman 
of the Executive 

  A Shadbolt Chairman of Development 
Management Committee 

  M A G Versallion Executive Member for Children's 
Services 

 
Officers in 
Attendance: 

Mr B Carter Corporate Policy & Scrutiny 
Manager 

 Mr P Dudley Assistant Director Children's 
Services (Learning & Strategic 
Commissioning) 

 Mr B Pearson Head of Children's Services 
Commissioning 
 

Others in 
Attendance: 

George Nodwell 
Amber Williams  
Max Hurst 
Helen Morley 
 

Representatives of the Youth 
Parliament 

 



CSOSC 
-  

16.10.12 

Page 2  
 

 

CS/12/39   Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 4 September 2012 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
CS/12/40   Members' Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest or political whip in relation to any agenda 
items. 

 
CS/12/41   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman announced that she had received a letter from a member of the 
public relating to Agenda Item 10, Youth Services Provision. The letter listed a 
number of questions regarding said provision and the Chairman confirmed that 
she had requested the Assistant Director, Children’s Services (Learning & 
Strategic Commissioning) to respond in writing. 

 
CS/12/42   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/12/43   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/12/44   Call-In  

 
The Panel was advised that no decisions of the Executive had been referred to 
the Panel under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix “A” to Rule No. S18 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
CS/12/45   Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CS/12/46   Executive Member Update  

 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services provided the Committee with an 
update on current activities pertaining to his portfolio, which were not already 
included on today’s agenda. These covered the following issues:- 
 

• With reference to the minutes of the previous meeting (CS/12/32) 
regarding the impact of Academies on the performance of schools in 



CSOSC 
-  

16.10.12 

Page 3  
 

 

Central Bedfordshire, the Executive Member confirmed that he would 
submit a report to a future meeting (tentatively February 2013); 

• With reference to the minutes of the previous meeting (CS/12/36) 
regarding the Children with Disabilities Service, the Executive Member 
confirmed that he would provide an update to a future meeting early in the 
new calendar year; 

• The schools funding formula consultation, which had now closed and 
which would now be the subject of consideration by the Schools Forum. 
With regard to this issue, a Member requested a more detailed update 
concerning school funding reforms to a future meeting, which was agreed; 

• Key Stage (KS) results and the very good performance at KS1 and KS2, 
with the latter placing the Council’s performance 6th best in England & 
Wales. GCSE results had however deteriorated, with the achievement of 
5 or more A* to C grades (including Maths & English) down 2% to 57%. 
The Executive Member explained that these results still required final 
validation (by January 2013), and also needed to be considered in the 
context of the continuing controversy regarding the sudden drop in GCSE 
results across the country. He confirmed that the Council had recently 
agreed a motion regarding representations to the Secretary of State for 
Education about the issue and furthermore, he had recently committed 
the Council to a related joint legal challenge, led by Leeds and Lewisham 
Councils. Mention was also made of recent international surveys of 
educational performance, which had confirmed that the UK had fallen 
behind in English but had risen slightly in Maths & Science; and 

• Healthy eating in schools. The Assistant Director, Children’s Services 
(Learning & Strategic Commissioning) confirmed that all schools in 
Central Bedfordshire were currently meeting the required nutritional 
standards for school meals and had been since 2009, even though 
academies were exempt. He further confirmed that schools regularly 
improve and update their healthy eating policies and do so with the 
approval of NHS colleagues. The Assistant Director also referred to the 
excellent participation rates of the Making the Most of Me programme and 
his recent action in writing to the Secretary of State for Education 
regarding the ability of partners to share health data to help tackle obesity 
rates. Whilst Members acknowledged the good work being done in 
schools, they raised concerns about the need to educate children and 
parents about healthy eating at home and the eating habits of those 
children allowed to leave the school premises at lunchtime. Members also 
referred to the recent lowering of architectural standards for school 
building, which may have an indirect impact on the use made of school 
meals, and the need to encourage activities such as gardening clubs. 

 
During the verbal update, Members raised two further issues regarding:- 
 

• School organisation planning and the growth in places for children with 
special educational needs. The Executive Member agreed that this was a 
worthwhile topic for consideration at a future meeting; and 

• The Council’s policy and practice regarding CRB checks (given the recent 
news coverage regarding the late Jimmy Savile). Both the Executive 
Member and Assistant Director were able to reassure the Committee that 



CSOSC 
-  

16.10.12 

Page 4  
 

 

robust policies and procedures existed within Central Bedfordshire and 
individual schools regarding CRB checking of those persons (staff and 
volunteers) having contact with children.  
 

CS/12/47   Youth Services Provision  
 
The Executive Member introduced his report, which provided the Committee 
with an update about commissioned Youth Support Services and outlined 
proposals for meeting the new national requirements captured within ‘Positive 
for Youth’. The report was supplemented by a presentation from the Head of 
Children’s Services Commissioning and representatives of the Youth 
Parliament, which provided the Committee with an insight into the work of 
Youth Support Services and the Youth Parliament in the context of emerging 
national policy. Specifically, the presentation covered:- 
 

• The policy context, particularly referring to “Positive for Youth”, a new 
approach to cross-government policy for young people aged 13 to 19; 

• The key themes of this new approach; 
• The local context; 
• The work and achievements of the Youth Parliament; and 
• Next steps. 
 
At the end of the presentation, members of the Youth Parliament were allowed 
the opportunity to ask questions of the Committee and Executive Member 
present, which centred on raising awareness of the Youth Parliament and 
encouraging volunteering. 
 
Members of the Committee then discussed the report and presentation in 
further detail and raised the following issues:- 
 

• A lack of sufficient detail regarding the activities, locations, participation 
rates, targeted services and outcomes relating to commissioned youth 
services to enable the Committee to adequately scrutinise proposed 
changes. The Committee was concerned to ensure the service was 
reaching the most vulnerable and sought clarity regarding how the service 
had already changed and how it would change further under new 
proposals; 

• The initial focus of Youth Parliament inspections and the advantage of 
beginning with the voluntary sector. The Head of Children’s Services 
Commissioning confirmed that the initial focus would be the NHS and 
pharmacies although the voluntary sector would be considered in due 
course; and 

• The benefit of involving representatives of the Youth Parliament in some of 
the consultations the Council undertook and the wish to invite them to 
future meetings of the Committee. Mention was also made of the 
possibility of formally co-opting a member of the Youth Parliament onto the 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, although it was 
noted that this required full Council approval; 

 



CSOSC 
-  

16.10.12 

Page 5  
 

 

With regard to the first bullet point, the Executive Member acknowledged the 
issue and agreed that further information was required to allow Committee 
Members the opportunity to draw conclusions and generate informed 
recommendations concerning the effectiveness with which services were 
operating and reaching the most vulnerable. The Head of Children’s Services 
Commissioning explained however that due to regulatory and contractual time 
constraints, comments and recommendations from Committee Members were 
required before 12 November (i.e. before the next scheduled Committee 
meeting). The Committee therefore agreed to request the Executive Member 
to direct officers to provide more detailed information as soon as possible to 
be discussed at a briefing session prior to 12 November. Committee Members 
could attend this session in order to discuss the more detailed performance 
information and strengthened commissions. The Committee also agreed to 
receive a full update regarding the outcomes of the commissioning process at 
a future meeting in the new calendar year. 
 
Finally, the Committee wished to record its thanks and congratulate the 
members of the Youth Parliament for their excellent presentation. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. That the Executive Member be requested to direct officers to 
provide more detailed information as soon as possible to be 
discussed at a briefing session prior to 12 November. 

2. That the Executive Member submits a full update regarding the 
outcomes of the commissioning process at a future meeting in the 
new calendar year. 
 

CS/12/48   Work Programme 2012 - 2013 & Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan and noted that consideration of the draft 2013/14 
Budget, scheduled for the 11 December meeting had now been postponed to 
the 15 January. With this in mind, the Committee agreed to cancel the 
December meeting, moving any remaining items to the January meeting. 
 
A Member also raised a query regarding the current level of homelessness in 
Central Bedfordshire and requested a verbal update at the next available 
meeting, which was agreed. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the revisions to the Children’s Services OSC Work Programme 
outlined above be noted. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.15 p.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 


